
gpflE MATTER OF the tsrponmigfedcaTSPICBACompanies' Creditors Arrangement 
ct, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended yvutsrponmlihfedcaUTSRPONMLJIGFECA

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

Court File No. CV-17-11677-00CL 

AND IN THE MATTER of a Plan of Compromise or 
Arrangement of Grafton-Fraser Inc. 

Applicant 

MONITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Justice Hainey of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice (the "Court") dated January 25, 2017, as amended and restated by the 

Order of the Honourable Justice Wilton-Siegel in these proceedings dated January 30, 

2017, the Applicant was granted protection from its creditors pursuant to the 

Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act and Richter Advisory Group Inc. was appointed 

as the monitor (the "Monitor") of the Applicant. 

B. Pursuant to Orders of the Court dated May 2, 2017, and June 6, 2017 the Court 

approved the agreement of purchase and sale made as of January 24, 2017, as 

amended by amending agreements on February 16, 2017, March 3, 2017, March 14, 

2017 and June 5, 2017 (as amended, the "Sale Agreement") between the Applicant and 

GSO GF Acquisition B.C. Ltd. (formerly 1104307 B.C. Ltd.) (the "Purchaser") and 

provided for the vesting in the Purchaser of the Purchased Assets, which vesting is to 

be effective with respect to the Purchased Assets upon the delivery by the Monitor to 

the Purchaser of a certificate confirming (i) that the conditions to Closing as set out in 

sections 6.4 and 6.5 of the Sale Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the 

Tor#: 3550011.4 



Applicant and the Purchaser; and (ii) the Transaction has been completed to the 

satisfaction of the Monitor. 

C. Unless otherwise indicated herein, terms with initial capitals have the meanings 

set out in the Sale Agreement. 

THE MONITOR CERTIFIES the following: 

1. The Applicant has received the Purchase Price for the Purchased Assets 

payable on the Closing Date pursuant to the Sale Agreement; 

2. The conditions to Closing as set out in sections 6.4 and 6.5 of the Sale 

Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the Applicant and the Purchaser; 

and 

3. The Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Monitor. 

This Certificate was delivered by the Monitor at 3' on TRfg. tsrponmigfedcaTSPICBATSTBIC] yvutsrponmlihfedcaUTSRPONMLJIGFECA

Richter Advisory Group Inc., in its capacity 
as court-appointed monitor of Grafton-
Fraser Inc. and not in its personal capacity 

Mame: ^i/lcS 

Title: Pafir utsronigfecaSPMC

Signature Page to Monitor's Certificate 


